## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-5**

## VILLAGE OF HASKINS WOOD COUNTY, OHIO

Resolution to proceed with a ballot issue submitting the question of a tax levy renewal to the voters of the Village of Haskins, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

Whereas, the Council of the Village of Haskins, Ohio, has passed Resolution R-2017-3 certifying to the Wood County Auditor the necessity to levy a tax outside the ten-mill limitation, and

Whereas, the Wood County Auditor issued a Certificate of Estimated Property Tax Revenue on June 21<sup>st</sup> 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village of Haskins, Ohio, that

- 1. The Village of Haskins, Ohio, shall proceed with a ballot issue submitting to the voters of the Village of Haskins, Ohio, and a tax renewal for the purpose of Police Protection pursuant to Revised Code 5705.19 (J).
- 2. The tax replacement and renewal rate shall be three (3) mills with an increase of one (1) for a total of four (4) mills for each one dollar in tax valuation, and shall be levied for tax years 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.
- 3. The Wood County Auditor has estimated the property tax revenue produced by the stated millage to be \$82,677.00 the total tax valuation of the Village used in calculating the estimated property tax millage rate is \$20,699,210.
- 4. The Clerk is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Wood County Board of Elections in order that said Board of Elections may make the necessary arrangements for the submission of such question to the electors of the Village of Haskins, as provided by law, at the general election to be held November 7<sup>th</sup> 2017.
- 5. This measure is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the Village and its residents. The reason for such emergency is that this resolution must be submitted to the Wood County Board of Elections not later than August 9<sup>th</sup> 2017, in order for the ballot measure to be properly placed on the ballot November 7<sup>th</sup> 2017 General Election. The money that will be raised by passage of the ballot measure is necessary for the Police Protection for the Village.
- 6. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
  Vote on passage: \_\_\_\_ Ayes \_\_\_\_ Nays \_\_\_\_ Abstentions
  Vote on Emergency \_\_\_\_ Ayes \_\_\_\_ Nays \_\_\_\_ Abstentions

8 7 <u> </u>	<del></del>
Passed this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of July 2017	
President Pro Tempore Phil Tipton ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Clerk-Treasurer Lisa D. Heft	Mayor Bradley A. Heft
	I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by Haskins Village council on July 17 <sup>th</sup> 2017
	Lisa D. Heft